In order to locate the named payee on state warrants issued pursuant to chapter 290 or 290A and undeliverable by the United States postal service, the commissioner may publish in any English language newspaper of general circulation in this state a list of the name and last known address of the payee as shown on the reports or returns filed with the commissioner. The commissioner may exclude the names of payees whose refunds are in an amount which is less than a minimal amount to be determined by the commissioner. The published list shall not contain any particulars set forth on any report or return. The publication shall include instructions on claiming the warrants.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE, Section 1 is effective July 1, 1979.

Approved April 3, 1979.

CHAPTER 15-S.F.No,287

An act relating to workers' compensation; changing certain requirements for exception to extra-territorial application; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 176.041, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 176.041, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. EXTRA-TERRITORIAL APPLICATION. If an employee who regularly performs the primary duties of his employment within this state, or who is hired within this state, receives an injury while outside of this state in the employ of the same employer, the provisions of this chapter shall apply to such injury unless the transfer is normally considered to be permanent and the employee's primary duties do not require extensive travel out of the state into which the employee is transferred. If a resident of this state is transferred outside the territorial limits of the United States as an employee of a Minnesota employer, he shall be presumed to be temporarily employed outside of this state while so employed.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall be effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 3, 1979.

CHAPTER 16-S.F.No.389

An act relating to taxation; requiring county to reimburse township for certain errors made by county auditor.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [275.077] ERRORS BY COUNTY AUDITOR AFFECTING TOWNSHIP LEVY. [Subdivision 1.] If an error is made by a county auditor in recording the levy of a township lower than the levy certified by the township, the governing body of the county in which the error was made shall appropriate and disburse to the affected township sufficient funds to make up for the difference created by the error within 30 days of notification of the error.

Sec. 2. [275.077] [Subd. 2.] The difference between the correct levy and the erroneous levy shall be added to the township levy for the subsequent levy year; provided that if the amount of the difference exceeds five mills, the excess shall be added to the township levy for the second and later subsequent levy years, not to exceed an additional levy of five mills in any year, until the full amount of the difference has been levied. The funds collected from the corrected levies shall be used to reimburse the county for the payment required by section 1.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective August 1, 1979.

Approved April 3, 1979.

CHAPTER 17-S.F.No.207

An act relating to transportation; authorizing the commissioner of transportation to enter into an agreement with the state of lowa for the construction and improvement of a short segment of highway within the state of lowa to connect a trunk highway with the highway system of that state; providing for the payment of the costs therefor.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONNECTING HIGHWAY IN IOWA TO CONSTITUTIONAL ROUTE NO. 6. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.261, the commissioner of transportation may enter into an agreement with the authorities of the state of Iowa providing for the construction and improvement within the state of Iowa of a connecting highway to Constitutional Route No. 6 as part of a Minnesota trunk highway construction contract for that route. The connecting highway shall not exceed two miles in length. The entire cost of constructing and improving the connecting highway, including engineering costs and expenses, planning and designing costs and expenses, and any other costs or expenses attributable to the connecting highway shall be paid by the state of Iowa in the manner and at the time specified in the agreement.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 4, 1979.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout